
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Thursday, 3 May 2018 
 
 

Annual Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend the annual meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in 
Rosetor Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Monday, 14 May 2018 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 
 
 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Annual meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 24) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the extraordinary 

meeting of the Council held on 19 April 2018. 
 

4.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect the Chairman/woman of the Council for the 2018/2019 

Municipal Year. 
 

5.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman of the Council  
 To elect the Vice-Chairman/woman of the Council for the 2018/2019 

Municipal Year. 
 

6.   Adjournment  
 To consider adjourning the meeting until 5.30 p.m. on Monday, 14 

May 2018 to deal with the remainder of the business set out in the 
separate agenda. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
19 April 2018 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Brooks) (In the Chair) 

Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Doggett) 
 

The Elected Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 
 

Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bent, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), Darling (S), Ellery, Excell, 
Haddock, Hill, King, Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Long, Manning, Mills, Morey, Morris, 

O'Dwyer, Parrott, Robson, Sanders, Stockman, Stocks, Stubley, Sykes, Thomas (D), 
Tolchard and Tyerman 

 
 

 
192 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

193 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pentney, Thomas (J) and 
Winfield. 
 

194 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 February 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

195 Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

196 Communications  
 
The Chairwoman welcomed colleagues from South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, 
South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and the Oversight and 
Governance Manager from Plymouth City Council to the meeting. 
 
Elected Mayor Oliver was delighted to announce that Torbay Council and Torbay 
and South Devon Foundation Trust had received the accolade of winning the Local 
Government Chronicle Award 2018 for health and social care for establishing the 
Integrated Care Organisation.  Elected Mayor Oliver then formally presented the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

award to the Chairwoman of the Council and the Chairman of South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust, Sir Richard Ibbotson. 
 
The Chairwoman announced that an evening song service would be held at St. 
Luke’s Church, Torquay, on Sunday 29 April 2018, to mark the end of her year as 
Chairwoman of the Council and invited all members to attend. 
 
Elected Mayor Oliver announced that Torbay had recently become a member of the 
Local Government Association’s Coastal Comm
[...]
d this decision in April 2017 when, 
as part of the Transformation Project for Town Centres, it adopted into 
the Council's Policy Framework the Transformation Strategy for Torbay 
Town Centres as an appendix to the Torbay Economic Strategy.  The 
responsibility clearly lies with the Town Centre Regeneration Board.  
Therefore, Council now instructs the Town Centre Regeneration Board 
to undertake, as a high priority, investigation of the acquisition by the 
Council of the Crossways site and to determine the best use of the site 
considering both financial and strategic aspects.  The Town Centre 
Regeneration Board to make recommendations to the Council as soon 
as possible with the preferred options of the redevelopment of the 
Crossways site. 

 
202 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Policy 2018 - 2022  

 
The Council considered the proposed Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Policy 
2018 to 2022 for inclusion in the Council’s Policy Framework.  It was noted the 
Policy provided a strategic and partnership approach to tackling domestic abuse 
and sexual violence across Torbay. 

 
Councillor Parrott proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Policy set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be agreed and adopted within the 
Council’s policy framework. 

 
203 Composition and Constitution of Executive and Delegation of Executive 

Functions  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided details of changes made by 
the Elected Mayor to his Executive. 
 

204 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture, the Chairwoman adjourned the meeting to enable officers to 
provide members with a private briefing on the performance of the Investment 
Fund. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Council Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

205 Investment and Regeneration Committee Recommendation  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a proposal to review the Council’s 
Investment and Regeneration Fund to assist the Council in meeting its budget 
shortfall, in light of the Council’s significant financial challenges in the forthcoming 
years.  It was noted the February 2018 update of the Medium Term Resource Plan 
highlighted funding gaps of £5.5 million in 2019/2020 and £5.4 million and £3.8 
million in the following two years. 
 
Councillor Thomas (D) proposed and Councillor Robson seconded the motion, as 
set out below: 
 

That the Investment and Regeneration Committee be requested to review 
the Investment and Regeneration Fund and Strategy and make 
recommendations to the Council on how it could be amended to assist the 
Council in meeting its future budget shortfalls, for 2019/2020 and beyond, 
and enable regeneration investments to be brought forward in 2018/2019.  

 
An amendment by Councillor Darling (S), circulated at the start of the meeting, was 
accepted by Councillor Thomas (D) and Councillor Robson.  The amendment was 
therefore incorporated in to the original motion and was agreed by the Council as 
set out below: 
 

(i) that the Investment and Regeneration Committee be requested to 
review the Investment and Regeneration Fund and Strategy and 
make recommendations to the Council on how it could be 
amended to assist the Council in meeting its future budget 
shortfalls, for 2019/2020 and beyond, and enable regeneration 
investments to be brought forward in 2018/2019;  and 

 
(ii) that the Director of Corporate Services and Operations, in 

consultation with the Chairman of Investment and Regeneration 
Committee, be requested to ensure that effective 
communications are immediately commenced in respect of the 
investments to date of the Investment and Regeneration 
Strategy.  That appropriate details are maintained on the 
Council's website and that any further investments are 
publicised within 14 days of any finalisation of contractual 
arrangements.  This action to be completed within one month of 
this meeting. 

 
(Note:  Councillors King and Kingscote left the meeting prior to consideration of 
Minute 205.) 
 

206 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Councillor Mills proposed and Councillor Thomas (D) seconded the motion, which 
was agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

Page 9



Council Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following item on the agenda on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 207 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

207 Investment Committee Recommendation - Investment Opportunity  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Investment and Regeneration 
Committee on an investment opportunity.  Members received details of the 
proposals as set out in the exempt report circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
The decision of the Council is restricted due to exempt information contained within 
the decision. 
 

208 Notice of Motion - Torwood Street, Torquay - Compulsory Purchase Order 
(Council Decision)  
 
Members considered a motion in relation to the future development of Torwood 
Street, Torquay, notice of which was given in accordance with Standing Order A14.  
In accordance with Standing Order A14.3(b), the motion was dealt with by this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Darling (M) advised that she wished to amend the date within the Notice 
Motion, then proposed the motion, which was seconded by Councillor Long, as set 
out below: 
 

This Council notes that the derelict building on lower Torwood Street, 
Torquay has acted as a blight on Torquay Harbourside for too many years 
and been an awful eye sore for locals and visitors alike. 

 
If there is not certainty as to the future development of the site by 30 May 
2018, then this Council instructs the Director of Corporate Services and 
Operations to undertake a review as to the possibility of utilising a 
Compulsory Purchase Order for lower Torwood Street, Torquay, and make 
recommendations to the Council accordingly. 

 
During the debate, Councillor Thomas (D) and Councillor Tyerman seconded the 
following motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting, which was 
agreed by the Council: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this stage in 
the debate on this item on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be disclosed. 

 

Page 10



Council Thursday, 19 April 2018 
 

 

Following the exempt element of the debate, the Chairwoman invited the press and 
public back to the meeting. 
 
The notice of motion was then put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Barnby left the meeting during consideration of Minute 208.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Torbay Council representative on the Heart of the South 
West Joint Committee – Councillor David Thomas 

Update for Council meeting held on 19 April 2018 

Joint Committee 

 The inaugural meeting of the Heart of the South West Joint Committee was 

held on 23 March 2018 at Plymouth City Council offices.   

 The Joint Committee is made up of Council Leaders and other lead 

representatives of county, unitary and district councils across Devon and 

Somerset along with Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks, the Local 

Enterprise Partnership and local Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

 Councillor David Fothergill, Leader of Somerset County Council, was 

unanimously elected Chairman of the Joint Committee and Councillor Paul 

Diviani, Leader of East Devon District Council, appointed Vice-chairman. 

 The Committee will be the vehicle through which authorities and organisations 

across Somerset and Devon work together to improve productivity and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
14 May 2018 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Brooks) (In the Chair) 

Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Doggett) 
 

The Elected Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 
 

Councillors Amil, Barnby, Bent, Bye, Carter, Darling (M), Darling (S), Ellery, Excell, 
Haddock, Hill, King, Kingscote, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Long, Morey, Parrott, Pentney, 
Robson, Stockman, Stocks, Stubley, Sykes, Thomas (D), Thomas (J), Tolchard and 

Tyerman 
 
 

 
1 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Manning, Mills, Morris, 
O’Dwyer, Sanders and Winfield. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 April 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

4 Election of Chairman  
 
Councillor Stocks proposed and Councillor Thomas (D) seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
  

that Councillor Ian Doggett be elected Chairman of the Council of the 
Borough of Torbay for the Municipal Year 2018/2019. 

 
(The Chairman, Councillor Doggett, in the Chair) 

 
The Chairman of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and Oath 
of Allegiance and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon him. 
 



Annual Council Monday, 14 May 2018 
 

 

The Chairman also announced that Mrs Douglas–Dunbar would be his Escort 
during his term of office and his charities would be Teignbridge and Torbay CATS 
Protection, Torbay Shop Mobility and Torbay Hospital Staff Oncology Training 
Fund. 
 

5 Chairman's Chaplain and Civic Sunday  
 
The Chairman announced that he had appointed Reverend Dr John Haley to be his 
Chaplain and that the Annual Civic Church Service would be held at Palace Avenue 
Methodist Church, Paignton, on 30 September 2018 at 3.00 pm. 
 

6 Retiring Chairwoman and Chairwoman's Escort  
 
Councillor Tolchard proposed and Councillor Stocks seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to 
Councillor Anne Brooks and Mr William Taylor for the manner in which 
they had carried out their duties during their term of office. 

 
7 Appointment of Vice-Chairwoman of the Council  

 
Councillor Darling (M) proposed and Councillor Bye seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that Councillor Jane Barnby be appointed Vice-Chairwoman of the 
Council of the Borough of Torbay for the Municipal Year 2018/2019. 

  
The Vice-Chairwoman of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
 
The Vice-Chairwoman also announced that Mr Richard Barnby would be her Escort 
during her term of office. 
 

8 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 5.30 p.m. on Monday 14 May 2018. 
 
 

Chairman 


